FINAL DETERMINATION

Atlantic Sugar Association
Project No. 0990016-004-AC

Boiler No. 5 Modification
Air Permit No. PSD-FL-078A


PROJECT

The applicant, Atlantic Sugar Association, owns and operates an existing sugar mill located approximately 16 miles east of Belle Glade on State Road 880 in western Palm Beach County, Florida.  The applicant proposes to expand the operation of existing Boiler No. 5 to accommodate a predicted increase in sugarcane availability.  Boiler No. 5 is an existing carbonaceous fuel-fired boiler that was originally permitted in 1985 (subject to the PSD requirements).

NOTICE AND PUBLICATION

The Department distributed an "Intent to Issue Permit" package on February 1, 2001.  The applicant published the “Public Notice of Intent to Issue” in The Palm Beach Post on February 16, 2001.  The applicant filed with the Department’s Office of General Counsel for an extension of time to file for an administrative hearing, which was granted on March 9, 2001.  In a letter dated March 21, 2001, the applicant provided comments on the Draft Permit.  In a letter dated April 16, 2001, the applicant again filed with the Department’s Office of General Counsel for an extension of time to file for an administrative hearing.  In a letter dated April 23, 2001, the applicant provided additional comments on the Draft Permit.  In a letter dated May 17, 2001, the applicant withdrew the extension request based on correspondence with the Department regarding the final permit. The Department received the proof of publication by fax on May 25, 2001.

No comments on the Draft Permit were received from the public, the Palm Beach County Health Department, the Department’s South District Office, or the National Park Service.  The following section summarizes the Department’s response to the applicant’s comments and resulting revisions.

APPLICANT’S COMMENTS AND REQUESTS

Technical Evaluation And Preliminary Determination
Page 4 of 17, Table 3.2:  Comment:  The applicant noted an error in this table.  Response:  The net increase in VOC emissions is corrected to 72 tons per year based on the limit specified in the permit.

Page 9 of 17, Typo:  Comment:  The applicant noted a typographical error.  Response:  “Clewiston” is corrected to “Atlantic Sugar Association”.

Page 9 of 17, Discussion of NOx Standard:  Comment:  The applicant does not believe that the NOx BACT standard of 0.16 lb/mmBTU of heat input provides enough of a margin for continuous compliance.  The applicant notes that the permit requires CO and oxygen process monitors in order to minimize CO emissions with good combustion practices.  The applicant believes that NOx emissions will increase due to higher combustion temperatures.  Considering that NOx emissions have approached 83% of the proposed standard for previous compliance tests and nearly doubled the proposed standard for individual test runs, the applicant believes that the proposed NOx standard is likely to be violated.  The applicant also believes that the proposed NOx standard is not justified because emissions are relatively low.  The applicant requests that the NOx BACT limit be set no lower than 0.20 lb/mmBTU.  Response:  The Department notes that both the CO and NOx BACT standards are based on previous permitting actions.  Compliance with these standards has always been “good combustion practices”.  The NOx emissions limit was retained, not lowered.  No change is made to the permit.

Page 13 of 17, Table 5.7 Footnote:  Comment:  The applicant questioned the reference to a footnote in this table.  Response:  The following footnote is added to this table, “Carbon monoxide emissions appear to increase from 0.27 to 6.5 lb/mmBTU based on construction permit conditions.  However, this change was the result of a change in the measurement method and not an actual increase in emissions.”

{Note:  Corrections to the Department’s “Technical Evaluation and Preliminary Determination” are only noted in this “Final Determination”.}

Draft Permit
Page 2 of 14, Regulatory Classification:  Comment:  The applicant requested that this descriptive text be consistent with the Technical Evaluation and Preliminary Determination.  Response:  The text is revised to “The facility is believed to be a major source of hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).”

Page 4 of 14, Emissions Unit Description:  Comment:  The applicant commented that the revised modeling was based on the maximum oil firing burner rate of 470 gph.  Response:  A review of the file indicates that the maximum fuel oil firing rate (470 gph) was used for the air quality impact analysis.  Therefore, the maximum oil-firing rate is corrected to 470 gph throughout the permit.

Page 4 of 14, 3.a:  Comment:  The applicant questioned the basis for the 100,000 lb/hour steam production limit and the 195 mmBTU per hour heat input limit when firing wood chips.  Response:  A review of the file shows that the original approval for firing this alternative fuel did not include a lower steam production capacity.  Therefore, the more stringent steam production and heat input limits for firing wood chips are removed.

Page 4 of 14, Paragraph Following 3.c:  Comment:  The applicant originally requested deletion of all but the first sentence of the paragraph following condition 3c and suggested clarifications.  Response:  The sentences are not deleted, but the text “Permitting Note” is added before this section.  The reference to “Any changes to these parameters …” is revised to “Any changes to the design parameters …”.  Also, the reference to “PSD review” is changed to “PSD applicability review”.

Page 5 of 14, 4:  Comment:  The applicant requested changing “consecutive 12 months” to “crop season” for the oil-firing restriction.  Response:  The text is revised.

Page 5 of 14, 4.b:  Comment:  The applicant requested revising the maximum oil-firing rate from 168 gph to 470 gph on a 24-hour average.  Response:  Given that Boiler No. 5 has not fired oil for several years and the applicant has requested a reduction in annual oil firing, the averaging period is revised to a 24-hour average to accommodate daily monitoring.

Page 5 of 14, 7.a:  Comment:  The applicant noted that Boiler No. 5 is equipped with a flow meter to monitor scrubber flow and the condition referencing a “weir box” is unnecessary.  Response:  The condition referencing a “weir box” is removed.

Page 5 of 14, 7.b:  Comment:  The applicant noted that the scrubber level is monitored through a plastic viewer. Response:  The text is revised to read, “site glass or similar device”.

Page 6 of 14, 7.c:  Comment:  The applicant commented that it appeared a footnote (“+”) was missing.  Response:  This was not a footnote, but intended to represent “or more”.  To clarify, a “>” symbol is added before the steam production rates and the “+” is removed.

Page 6 of 14, 7.e:  Comment:  The applicant noted that the text “pressure differential” should read “scrubber flow rate”.  Response:  The text is corrected to “scrubber flow rate”.

Page 6 of 14, 8:  Comment:  The applicant requested that this condition be changed to allow the NOx emissions limit to be revised upwards if supported by test data.  Response:  The following text is added to clarify the correlation testing, “The purpose of the correlation testing is to gather data representative of good operating practices as they are being employed.  During the course of such testing, the boiler will be operated over a range of flue gas oxygen levels and loads while the operators attempt to adjust operational parameters in order to achieve the most efficient combustion.  Because the correlation tests will be performed for individual 1-hour runs under varying operating conditions, the correlation testing data shall not be used for compliance purposes.”  This condition is not changed to allow a revision of the NOx limit based on the correlation testing.  The proposed NOx emission standard is based on the same NOx standard established in the original PSD permit (1986) as well as the revised CO emission standard (1992) under which ASA has been operating Boiler No. 5 for almost ten years.

Page 7 of 14, 10:  Comment:  The applicant requested that this condition be revised to allow the NOx emissions limit to be revised upwards if supported by test data.  Response:  As previously mentioned, the permit is not revised to allow a revision of the NOx limit based on the correlation testing.

Page 7 of 14, 11:  Comment:  The applicant requested that the maximum particulate matter emission rate (lb/hour) due to oil firing will be corrected to 7.05 lb/hour based on the revised maximum oil firing rate of 470 gph.  Response:  The particulate matter mass emission rate is revised to 7.05 lb/hour to be consistent with the maximum oil firing rate of 470 gph (70.5 mmBTU per hour) and the permit limit of 0.10 lb/mmBTU.

Page 9 of 14, 16.e:  Comment:  The applicant requested fuel oil monitoring on a 24-hour basis.  Response:  As previously discussed, fuel oil monitoring is revised to a daily reading.

Page 9 of 14, 17:  Comment:  The applicant requested changing “consecutive 12 months” to “crop season” for each of the restrictions.  Response:  The text is revised throughout the permit.

Page 10 of 14, 19:  Comment:  The applicant requested changing the testing deadline from 2000/2001 to 2001/2002.  Response:  The requirement to test during the 2000/2001 crop season is revised to the 2001/2002 crop season.  The permit is revised to allow up to 90 days to conduct the initial tests, but will require installation of the oxygen and carbon monoxide process monitors before startup of Boiler No. 5 for the upcoming 2001/2002 crop season.  In addition, Condition No. 8 will be revised accordingly.

Page 10 of 14, 20:  Comment:  Because potential NOx emissions are less than 100 tons per year, the applicant requested changing the test frequency from an annual basis to an initial test and testing upon renewal of the operation permit.  Response:  Consistent with Rules 62-297.310(7)(a)3 and 4, F.A.C., NOx compliance testing is revised to an initial test and prior to renewal of the operation permit.

Appendix FC
Comment:  The applicant requested revising the maximum oil firing rate to 470 gph and removing the more stringent steam production and heat input limits when firing wood chips.  Response:  As previously discussed, these changes are made in the permit.

Appendix GCP
Comment:  The applicant noted that Item # “4” should be marked Item # “6”.  Response:  The numbering is corrected in the permit.

CONCLUSION

The Department considers the revisions to be minor.  The final action of the Department is to issue the permit with the changes described above.
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